REZONE APPLICATION FORM




Purpose of this request is to reduce the existing

Requested Action:
) O Rezoning from:

OIP acreage to remove a 1.51 acre parcel to be rezoned to R1.

OCONEE COUNTY ZONING CHANGE APPLICATION

(O Special Use Approval for:

Applicant

Name: BEALL & COMPANY, LLC (Kenneth A. Beall, member) Name:

to Change in Conditions of Approval for Case # :_SUP P20-0155
NA in the Zoning District
Property Owner

Living Faith Fellowship Inc.
(KNA Church of the Nations)

Address: 3651 Mars Hill Road Suite 1400 Address: 8780 Old Macon Highway
(No P.O. Boxes) (No P.O. Boxes)
Watkinsville, GA 30677 Athens, GA 30606
Contact: Charlie B. Neely
Telephone: 706.318.5048 Telephone: 706.614.3569
Email ken@beallandcompany.com charlie@crtitleservices.com

Applicant is (check one): U the Property Owner

Kenneth Q. Beall

Applicant’s Certification: | hereby certify that the information
contained in and attached to this application is true and correct.

® Not the Property Owner (attach Property Owner's Authorization)
\\“\\\:uguu,,”

Date: 8/2712025 Notarized:

Signature: d
’z —_— — = —— I _ B —— . ..l.
Property Use ’/,,jff Copnt. O
" 1y \,1\‘\"\
Location: 8780 Old Macon Highway Current Use:  church with fenowsth'H%Tl, sanctuary,

(Physical Description)

Athens, GA - Oconee County

classrooms, offices, pastorium, daycare,
parking lot, and related items.

Tax Parcel Number: C 03 014A

Proposed Use:___1.51:+ acre lot to be subdivided from

Size (Acres).__8.18 Current Zoning:  OIP

existing 8.18 acre parcel leaving the smaller church
parcel area at 6.67+ acres. 1.51 ac. parcel to be

Future Development Map—Character Area Designation:

re-zoned to R-1 (see companion request)
Community Village

Attachments (check all that apply)

Property Owner's Authorization (if applicable)

&1 Application Fee

Warranty Deed

& Typed Legal Description

& Plat of Survey

Disclosures (Interest & Campaign Contributions)
& Zoning Impact Analysis

Date Received: Date Accepted:
DRI Transmitted to RDC [ Date:
Date Submitted:
Posted: Ad:

Q

Ad:

For Oconee County Staff Use Only

O Findings Complete

Narrative (Detailed Description of the Request)

& Concept Plan

& Attachments to the Concept Plan:
1 Water and/or Sewer Capacity Letter from OCUD
U] Representative Architecture/Photographs

Proof all property taxes paid in full

Xl Other Attachments: see transmittal form

APPLICATION NUMBER r

Application

Application Withdrawn [ Date:

N/A g Planning Commission Date:
T Q Approval [ With Conditions O Denial

<{ Board of Commissioners Date:
O Approved [ With Conditions O Denied

Version 06/14/19
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WARIIANTY DEED ¥orra Ko, 21 o, Lo pif. l

A 7 L9
STAIE OF GEORGIA ocouns  County, Yegy

S

TUHIS INDENTURE mads and enfered nlo (his 13th dey of Wovember

1 the pear of our Lord Ouo Thaniand Nina Hundred and Hinaty (1990)

EARL D. HARRXS and JERY W. HARRYS

of the Connly of, Oconee s Hitale of Ucorpia, o3 Part 1es  of the Firl Vort, and o RN
% . AR
LIVING FAITH FELLOWSHIP, INC. \ Y
of the Gounly of Oconee 1 Slale of Georgia, o Parl Y of Ihe Second Porl, ;
WITRESSETH, thal the soid Parl desof the FialFunt, for and in comideralion of the sum of :
TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER VALUADLE CONSIDERATION==mamsicm me=nmuaann [l

fu hand pald, et and befora Iho scoling and ddivery of thesa presents, the vecelpt wehereof iy herely ocknowledged,
ha Ve  granled, borgained, sold, olicned, conveyed and coufirmed, and by thess presents do grant, bargain,
sll, olfen, convey ond confires unlo the ¢0id Porl ¥ of the Second Part, dts Buccessoxs,

heirs and assigns, the following deteribed properly, towil
AL that tract or parcel of land, tegether with all improvenents thereon,

P contalning 4.179 acres, more or less, situate, lying and being on the easterly

sida of Georgla Highway 15 (U,8, Higlray 441) and on the northerly side of
Ivywood Drlve, in the 221st G.M.D,, Oconee County, Georgla, being more
particulaxly desoribed on a plat thereof entitled "Smvey for Living Faith
Fellewship, Ine,” by Glenn Dowms, Surveyor, dated Septenber 25, 1990, xecorded

Comty, Georyla, which plat is hereby incorporated into this deseription by
xeference ard made a part hereof) being more particularly desoribed, accoxding
to sald plat, as follows:

Highway 15 the £olloning courses and distancess a chord measurement of north 32

degrees 02 mhwmiten 06 peconds east 81,79 feet to a concreta right-of-way ) .

marker, scuth 59 degrees 46 minutes 00 seconds east: 10.07 feet to a concrete . Vo PE
xight-of-way marker, a chord measurement of north 26 degrees 24 mirmtes 47 : T
seconds east 209,83 feet to an ixon pin, north 21 degrees 26 minutes 39 seconda foae

cast 17.40 fest to a concrete right-of-way marker, noxth 75 degrees 26 mimites t
06 seconds st 9,92 feat ko a concrete right-of-say rarkey, and north 25

degrees 27 mirutes 05 seconds eask 11.30 feet to an jven ping xunning thence

along the boundaxy of lands of Living Faith Fellowship, Y, north 69 degrees ’
06 mimtes 2). vecands east 393,42 feet to a md1l spindle) xunning thence along

the boundaxy of lands new or formerly of Robert Browsn south 24 degrees 53

dnutes 16 secords west 613,06 feot to an ivan pin on the northerly side of .
Ivywood Drive; rumning thenca alony the edge of the pavement of Tvywood Drive, o i
which forms tha bamdary of said Propoxty, the followlng courses and distanceys ' )
& chord measurament of noxth 69 dogrees 22 minutes 36 seconds vesk 06,54 feek [

to an ivon pin, a chord measurenent of noxth 57 degrees 51 mimtes 15 seconds

west 68.45 feet to an iron pin, and north 56 degrees 19 minutes 44 eeconds west:

220,12 feet to the begiming iven pin,

This being the came property coiveyed to Earl D, Harrds and Jean W, Haxrls
in bwo Warronty Deeds, one from Earl . Harrle dated July 8, 1983, recoxded in
Deed Book 55, pages 179-160; and tha second from Barbaxa H, Burroughs dated
July 0, 1903, recorded in Deed ook 55, pages 101-192, in sald Clerk's Office,"
Reference is also made to a Dead ko Earl, D, Havxis and Jean W, Maxris feom J,
fwanton Ivy, 6r, dated July 5, 1983, recorded in Deed Book §5, Mge.140, in
sald Clerk's OEfice, d

B T ep—

Sald property is subject ko an Easewent to Southem Bell Telephone and
Tolegraph Canpany dated Haxch 23, 1980, recorded in Dead Book 99, pages .
188-780, eaid Cloxk!s Office, and as shom on pajd plat, > 2
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1 " ul their pands 5 offized their sl &, and delivered thess presents *
.- i ) . .
: . the day and year firal above wrillen.
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b
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BOUNDARY SURVEY
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BEALL
& COMPANY

N/F
ESCHOL D. GRAHAM -
LEASING, LLC
PARCEL C 02 044A
ZONED B-2 /

LAND PLANNING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
SITE ENGINEERING

3651 Mars HiLL Roab
Surre 1400

WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677
(706) 543-0907

DB 910 PG 289

/oy

N
/ g DELOACHE /N
[ /> PARCE DITHLYAA
y ZONED DIR
DB <4441/ P5~625

/

N/F
RMG TRANSFERS III,
LLC

www.beallandcompany.com

PARCEL C 02 044K

ZONED B-2

DB 1276 PG 586

%

JOB: 25-012
\ NOT RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION
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- DB 1248 PG 537 s = = -
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| = <083
8
Ny L 99
\ ol 4 =
' N <
Site Location M IEEEFSE
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Scale: 1 =1000 || O — U 00
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Project Data: = Li] Ox=20C
0 0 X 0 L
Owner/Developer: Living Faith Fellowship Inc. = CN) :: <5 Z
8680 & 8780 Old Macon Highway E Ll U = @ LJ—‘:]
Athens, Georgia 30606 \ C% e Cﬁ %) ]::
S|+ -
Authorized Agent: Beall & Company, LLC N/F = Cld : oo
3651 Mars Hill Road, Suite 1400 ESCHOL D. GRAHAM Z : N
Watkinsville, GA 30677 PARLCEEALSIEG;UELLO%M < U 0
706-543-0907 SONED s %
Total Site Acreage: 8.18 Acres \ DEBS§4£61§§9 %
(Proposed R1 Acreage: 1.51 Ac. Reduced OIP Acreage: 6.67 Ac.) %
Tax Parcel: C 03 014A a \
Boundary Information: Administrative Recombination Plat for Church of the Nations done =
by Woods & Chastain Surveyors Inc. Dated August 20, 2007 \ 5
Contour Interval: 2" Contour Interval Per Oconee County GIS Department o
2 OWNER (S
(based on Mean Sea Level — MSL) e (SYPERMITTEE
Existing Zoning: OlIP 6 LlVlNg} FAITH FELLOW?H[P, INC.
o ) ) ) ) ) 4 8680 & 8780 OLD MACON HWY
Existing Use: Church, Parking, Pastorium, Single Family Residence e ATHENS GEORGIA 30622
Proposed Use: Proposed R—1 use on 1.51 Acre Parcel E charlieg)ci?tlljjef\?iges,com
(No modifications are proposed on the reduced OIP Acreage) | | %
i3] ’/—'— =
e e N 882903 E - Z|| 24HOUR CONTACT:
Building Setbacks: etbacks —1 Setbacks 63.39 — A .
Front — 10’ Front — 40° - - CHARLIE B. NEELY
. ) . ) - 4 706-614-3569
Side - 10 Side — 10 ® = charlie@crtitleservi
Reqr _ 10, Re(_‘]r _ 40, > :: crutieservices.com
| T
Max Building Height: No buildings are proposed 5
Sidewalks: No sidewalks are proposed l %‘
Surface Drainage: Surface drainage will no change \—/ _ j
- z
I £
Flood Plain: No Portions of this tract lie within the 100 | - % Z
year flood zone per firm community pannel 3J E
13059C0021E Dated September 15, 2022. £ H
Environmental Areas: State Waters Do Not Exist within 200" of the side % %?“%ﬂ%.&ﬁ\%;y\’ §
OIP Water Supply: Oconee Water Resources Department e /"”//,,,””mmmm“'“\“\\\\\\\s\“
Sewage Disposal: Oconee Water Resources Department \ N/F g GSWCC LEVEL II @
R—1 Water Supply: Oconee Water Resources Department ESEE%EIE‘G)GESSAM ; \ CERTIFICATION #025972
Sewage Disposal: Existing On Site Septic System PARCZEDLNE% OB%EO%A =
e DB 860 PG 491 & ©
Proposed Utilities: Power, Wotgr‘,‘ Internet, Cable & Telephone 58 36 PC 64 = @
(No new utilities are proposed) 5 <«
| =| 3
Solid Waste: By Private Contract Service 2 E §
UTILITY LEGEND: g
@ Proposed Sanitary Sewer Manhole Prope o PeS 5
(@ Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole ~ _ Existing Storm Pipes N/F E §2)
B2, 1033 Storm Inlet " o e Removed Sorm Piss PaRCEL ¢ 05 002 > g
m 1034 Storm Inlet et ZONED R-1 5 g
(©  Pedestal Top Storm Inlet Pr0poseg Sanitary Sewgr Main DB 1274 PG 325 2 3
B 1019 Storm Inlet Existing Sanitary Sewer Main PB 38 PG 147 O 5
(©  Storm Junction Box — S ) = E
A Headwall To BiRﬂogei Sanitary Sewer Main % ot
-’- Y L <& Proposed: Fire Hydrant, Valve, Tee, Proposed SunitFquy Sewer Force Main ; = E
ES Ty “+ A~ Plug, Tapping Sleeve, Bends, (Etc.) Existing Saritary Sewer Force Main ' / 2 % 9
< DX |y <] Existing: Fire Hydrant, Valve, Tee, PR Sanitary Service Line to Cleanout = E =
. _  © @) [
i Plug, Tapping Sleeve, Bends, (Etc.) Existing Sanitary Service Line to Cleanout — . / /A L[N E BEAR[N G DIS T AN CE ﬁ =
'i'%q&l—? <l 1BR/TBA: Fire Hydrant, Valve, Tee, TBR_SuniEry;r\Tce E](: to Cloanout Ll N 88029 '03 "E 6839’ S —
Plug, Tapping Sleeve, Bends, (Etc.) - _ 0 L2 S 60014'53 "E 10 00’ :
Proposed Fire Vault Proposed Water Main ) m
v v L3 N2I°12'37"E |17.48' <
Power Transformer EXiSﬁE E?;Ein__w / / L4 N 75°35'17" W 19.92' % /DRAW‘N BY: KGB
Qo Power Pole TBR/TBA Water Main % . : OS5 4134" . ’ < :
B LP  Proposed Light Pole W —— WV / ~ L5 N24054,36"E 1126, Luj DESIGNED BY: KGB
Proposed Gas line PR Water Service Line to Meter Box S~ L6 N22°06'19" E |19.96 5 CHECKED BY: KAB
— =
¢ Existing cos Lima Eisting Water Senvce Lie to Metor 8ox ' NS -Op A=3531, R-171844 / y L7 N 23°36'38" E |32.05' & R-1 REZONE
———G6———G _— < 5 © 06" 3
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DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS




PROPERTY OWNER’S
DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS

APPLICATION FOR REZONING
(or Varlance Request)

Pursuant to section 36-67A-1 et seq. of the Georgia Code Annotated, adopted by the Georgia General
Assembly, cffective July 1, 1986, the following disclosure is mandatory. When any applicant for rezoning
action has made, within two years immediately preceding the filing of that applicant’s application for the
rezoning action, campaign contributions aggregating $250.00 or more to a local government official, it

shall be the duty of the applicant and the agent representing the applicant to file a disclosure report with
the governing authority of the respective local government.

Any applicant for rezoning action knowingly failing to make any disclosure as required by Code Section
36-67 A-1 ct seq. shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

A. Name of local government official to whom the campaign contribution or gift was made (or N/A
if npj applicable):
xChue, 1 Moy’ None

B. The dollar amount of each campaign contribution made by the applicant to the local government
official during the two years immediately preceding the filing of the application for the rezoning
action and the date of each such contribution (or N/A if not applicable):

Amount: X $0.00

Date of contribution: X NA

C. Enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250.00 or more made by the
applicant to the local government official during the two years immediately preceding the filing
of this application for rezoning (or N/A if not applicable).

X

Signature of owner: dﬂ;w b ‘j"?/ Date: X %é%/olr
rch of the Nalions

Charlig B. Nesely, Sefel Y, Ch
{ Date: P Z] 2025'

Signature of applicant;
pmpany LLC

Date: moz s

Signature of Notary Public: X #ueda,
Kenneth Grey. Be

\\\““““g""""’//,
eAn G, %,
N sanbiog 6\ //
. S S esiesion e %
S N &2
Swis By 2
$¥/0 WOTARY =Y 2
Z o2 PupBL inE
AW RCSFS
% N 0805 S

%




DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
APPLICATION FOR REZONING

OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

To the best of my knowledge, no local government official, including members of the Planning
Commission and members of the Board of the Commissions, has a property interest in any real property
affected by a rezoning action or has a financial interest in any business entity which has a property
interest, or has a member of his/her family having such an interest,

Signature of owner Date
[~ i i ¢ 7 -
NasX, a7 /f252
Charlie B. NEely, Secretafyy Church of the Nations [ 7

Signature of Applicant Date

B U1 F025

nneth A. Beall, Beall & Company LLC Managing Member

Signature of Notary Public Date

Mﬁ W 5/27/2025

Kenneth Grey. Beall, Notary Public

i
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LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS




LEGAL DESCRIPTION
9.049 Acre Tracts

All that tract or parcels of land, lying and heing in G.M.D 221, Oconee County, Georgia, as
described on the Administrative Recombination Plat for CHURCH OF THE NATIONS, dated 06-
03-2007, including Tract 1 (4.874 acres) and Tract 2 (4.175 acres), surveyed by WOODS &
CHASTAIN SURVEYORS, INC, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, and more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at an iron pin denoting the northern right-of-way pin of IVYWQOD DRIVE at its
intersection with the southeast right-of-way of OLD U.S. HWY 441; Said pin being the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING:;

Thence, North 32 degrees 01 minutes 37 seconds East, a chord distance of 81.79 feet, arc
distance of 51.80 feet, radius of 1949.85 feet to a point at the right-of-way of OLD U.S. HWY 441;

Thence, South 59 degrees 48 minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point;

Thence, North 26 degrees 26 minutes 18 seconds East, a chord distance of 299.60 feet, arc
distance of 299.89 feet, radius of 1939.06 feet, to an iron pin;

Thence, North 21 degrees 39 minutes 01 seconds East, a distance of 17.48 feet to a point;

Thence, North 75 degrees 08 minutes 63 seconds West, a distance of 9.92 feet to a concrete
monument;

Thence, North 25 degrees 21 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 11.26 feet to iron pin;

Thence, North 21 degrees 32 minutes 49 seconds East, a distance of 154.46 feet to a concrete
monument;

Thence, North 21 degrees 47 minutes 32 seconds East, a distance of 763.36 feet to an iron pin;
Thence, North 22 degrees 06 minutes 19 seconds East, a distance of 19.96 feet to an iron pin;

Thence, North 23 degrees 36 minutes 50 seconds East, a distance of 32.15 feet to an iron pin at
the property corner,

Thence, South 67 degrees 37 minutes 26 seconds Easl, a distance of 300.02 feet to an iron pin
at the properly corner,

Thence, South 21 degrees 47 minutes 32 seconds West, a distance of 641.68 feet to an iron pin
at a properly corner,

Thence, North 88 degrees 55 minutes 27 seconds East, a distance of 68.39 feet to an iron pin at
a properly corner;

Thence, South 24 degrees 53 minutes 39 seconds West, a distance of 613.75 feet to an iron pin
at a property corner,;

Thence, North 69 degrees 22 minutes 01 seconds West, a chord distance of 86.54 feel, arc
distance 86.97, radius of 252.52 feet to an iron pin;




Thence, North 57 degrees 52 minutes 32 seconds West, a chord distance of 68.46 feet, arc
distance 68.46, radius of 1718.44 feet to an;

Thence, North 56 degrees 18 minutes 04 seconds West, a distance of 220.14 feet to an iron pin
at the right-of-way Old U.S. Hwy 441, said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Less and Except the acreage lying and being in GMD 221 identified as Tract A (0.87 acres) as
shown on a FINAL PLAT FOR BEHAVIORAL SAFETY PRODUCTS prepared by BASELINE
SURVEYING & ENGINEERING, INC., dated 03/28/2018, and more particularly described as
follows:

POINT OF BEGINNING is identified as a nail found at State Plane Coordinates N: 1422611.71:
E: 2528681.59; Said nalil is located at a property corner at the intersection of Old Macon
Highway/Old U.S. 441 and the southern property line of ATHENS RIDGE BOULEVARD; Said pin
being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence, South 68 degrees 03 minutes 50 seconds East, a distance of 196.02 feet to an iron pin;
Thence, South 20 degrees 15 minutes 15 seconds West, a distance of 191.63 feet to an iron pin;
Thence, North 67 degrees 30 minutes 52 seconds West, a distance of 200.86 fee to an iron pin;
Thence, North 21 degrees 21 minutes 08 seconds East, a distance of 137.53 feet to a point;

Thence, North 21 degrees 39 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 19.96 feet to a point;

Thence, North 23 degrees 10 minutes 26 seconds East, a distance of 32.15 feet to an iron pin;
said pin being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING




WARIANTY DEED Foria Ko, 21

STATE OF GEORGIA ocoungre

TUHIS INDENZURE mads and enteredd tnlo this  13&h day o] MNovembey

1 the year of our Ford Quo Phoniand Nive Iundred ond Nineky (1990) belween
EARL D, HARRXIS and JEAN W. HARRXS

of the County of, Oconee 2 Slolo of Ueorgia, ar Part Les  of the Finl Lort, ond

\

LIVING FAITH FELLOWSHXP, INC.

of the Qounty of Oconee y State of Georgia, o3 Parl vy of the Second Porl,

WILNBSSBII, that the wid orl lesof the Firetl'art, for and in eomideralion of tha sum of
TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER VALUABLE CONSEDERATXONr s rsseemomesmmorm s Nilers
fie faud pafd, at and beforo the vealing and ddivery of theso gresenls, (he recelpl vehereof 0y hercby M’ma.ldcdgcd,
haVe  granled, borgained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, ond by these presenls do grant, bargain,
all, allen, eonvey and confires unlo the said Port Y of the Seeond Part, dts successoxs,

helrs and assigns, the following deseribed properly, to-wih
Al that tract or parcel of land, together with al) improvements thereon,

——» contalning 4,179 acres, more or less, situate, lying end being on the easterly
8ida of Georgla Highway 15 {U,8, Highway 441) and on the northerly side of
Ivywood Dxlve, in the 221st G,M,D,, Oconee County, Georgla, being more
particularly described on a plat thereof entitled "Swivey for Living Faith
Fellawship, Inc," by Glenh Dows, Surveyor, dated Septembar 25, 1980, xecorded
in Plat Book |] . page 206, In the Office of Clerk of Superior Court of Coonee

——" Comty, Georyla, vhich plat 18 herchy incorporated into this description by
xeference and made a part hereof; being more particulpxly described, accoxding
to sald plat, as follows:

DEOIMNING at an ivon pin at the northeasterly intersection of Georyia
Highway 15 and Ivywood Drive) xumning thence along the eastarly pide of Georgia
Higlway 15 the folloming courses and distances: a chord measurement of north 32
degrees 02 mimutes 06 peconds east: 81,79 feat to a concreta xlght-of-way
maxker, south 59 degrees 48 minutes 00 geconds eapt 10.07 feet to a comerete
xight-of-way marker, a choxd measurarent of north 26 degreea 24 mirutes 47
secondls east 299,83 Feek to an iron pin, north 21 degrees 26 minutes 39 secondn
cast 17.40 feet to a concrete right-of-way marker, noxth 75 degrees 26 mimites
06 seconds wast 9,92 fest ko a concxete right-of-sway rarker, and north a5
degrees 27 mrutes 05 seconds east 11.30 feet to an iron pin; nmning thenca
along the boundaxy of lands of Living Faith Fellowship, Iiw, north 69 degrees
06 mirutes 21 Beconds east 393,42 feet to a mill spindle; xunning thence along
tha boundaxy of lands new or formaxly of Robert Brown south 24 degrees 53
mimites 16 seconds west 613,06 feok to an ivan pin on the northerly pide of .
Ivyvoed Drive; xunning thenca alony the edge of the pavement of Xvywood brive,
which forms the bamndary of eaid proporty, the follewlng courses and distanceys
& chord measwxerent of noxth 69 degrees 22 minukes 36 seccnds vest: 06,54 feet
to an ixon pin, a choxd measurenent of north 57 degrees 51 minutes 15 seconds
west 68.45 feet ko an iron pin, and north 56 degrees 19 minutes 44 eeconds vest
220,12 feet to the beginning ivon pin,

This being the ame property comveyed to Ear) D, Harxis and Jean W, Harrls
in tvo Warrenty Deeds, one from Earl D, Harrle dated July 8, 1983, wecorded In
D2ed Book 55, pages 179-160; and the second fxam Barbaxa H, Burroughs dated
July 8, 1903, reconded in Deed Dook 55, pages 101-182, in eald Clerk's Of£lce,’
Reference is also made to a Deed ko Earl, D, Harxis and Jean W, Marris from J,
fwanton Ivy, Sr, dated July 5, 1983, recorded in Deed Book 65, page.140, in
gald Clerk's OEfice, d

Sald property is subject ko an Easarent to Southem Bell Telephone and
Telegraph Copany dated Haxch 23, 1989, recorded in Desd Book 99, pages
788-130, eaid Cloxk's Office, and as showm on vald plat,
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WARRANTY DEED Fera No, 21

‘ STATE OF GEORGIA ocougsgn

TUIS INDEXTURE wads and enteréd fnto this 13th day of Novembey:

3
7
i

. i the year of our Lord Ouo Thonsand Nine Tundred and Ninety (1990) beliceen }é! ¥
EARL D. HARRYS and JEAH W. HARRYS

of the Connly of Qconee 2 Slolo of Georgla, a3 Park des  of he Tirgt York, and . s Ay

A : .
T LIVING FALTH PELLOWSHIP, INC. i *

of ke Qounly of Oconee 2 Slalo of Georgia, o3 I'ari v of the Second Parl,
3 WILCRESSELI, thal the said Tart desof the Firstiurl, for and in consideralion of tha sum of

TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER VALUABLR CONSIDERATION e ma i rrnmnauae .. e
fir hand paftl, af and efore lhe scaling and delivery of thesa vresenls, (Ao reeelpl whavesf iy hereby ac&-ngufcdgcd,
have gm:{!cd, bargained, sold, olicned, conveyed and confinmed, ond by theso vredents do granl, bargain,
-u'u,, ellen, convey and confirms wnto the caid Port Y  of the Second Parl, lts Buccessoxs,

. heirs and assiyns, tho folloeing deseribed properly, tooily
All that tract or parcel of land, together with all improvanents thereon, b
o —¥ contalning 4,179 acres, mora or less, situate, lying ond being on the easterly
’ oide of Georgla Hghway 15 {U.8, Higtway 441) and on the northerly side of
N nvaood Drlve, in the 221st G.M,D,, Oconea County, Georgia, being moge
particularly deseribed on & plat thereof entitled "Survey for Living Faith
v Fellawship, Ie,™ by Glenn Dowms, Surveyor, dated Septeger 25, 1990, yecorded i
) in Plat Book |7 , pagedd, in the OFfice of Clerk of Superior Court of Oconce . '
‘ — Comty, ceorgla; vhich plat i hereby incorporated into this description by :
¥eference and made a paxt hereof; belng more particularly described, accoxding
' to said plat, as follovs:

BEOTHNING at an fvon pin at the northeasterly intersection of Georgia
Highway 15 and Xvywood Drive; xunning thence alanyg the easterdy slde of Georgia
" ! Higteay 15 the folloning courses ard distancess a choxd measuranent of norkh 32
. ' degrees 02 mimites 06 seconds east: 81,79 feet to a cancrete right-of-vay .
maxker, south 59 degrees 48 minutes 00 seconds east 10,07 feot to a cotorete . L
1 ; right-of-vay marker, a chord measuresont of north 26 degress 24 mbates 47 . )
& . seconds east 299,83 feet Lo an iron pin, north 21 degrees 26 minutes 39 seconds LT
. cast 17,48 feet to a concrete right-of-wvay raxker, nocth 75 degrees 26 némites s
H - 06 seconds wesk 9,92 fest to a conorete right-of-way raxker, ahd north 25
N . . degrees 27 mimites 05 seconds eagk: 11.30 feet to an iven ping wnning thence
=Y along the boundaxy of lands of Tdving Faith Fellewship, Yna, north B9 degrees ,
06 mimites 2. seconds eask 393,42 feet to a mill splrdle; xunning thence alayy
i the boundaxy of landn new oy formexly of Robert Brosn south 24 degrees 53
mimites 16 secords west 613,06 fesk to an ivan pin on the northerly side of .
Yvyvood Drive; xuming thence alony the cdge of the pavenent of Yvinood brive, o
which forms the baundaxy of said breperty, the following courses and distanceys t *
. 8 chord measurarent of north 69 degrecs 22 mimites 36 seconds wast 86,54 feot: |
. to an iron pin, a chord reasurerent of noxth 57 degrees 51 miiutes 15 seconds :
' wesk 68.45 feek Eo an iron pin, and north 56 degrees 19 minutes 44 seconds west:

This being the same bropexty cotveyed to Eard D, Haxris ard Jean 4. Haxzls
' in tvo Waxxenty Deeds, one fran Farl D, Harrds dated July B, 1983, xecorded in
Deed Book 55, pages 179-160; and the second fram Barbaxa H, Burroughs dated
duly 8, 1903, recorded in Dead Book S5, pages 161-182, in eald Clerk's Office.”
Reference is also rade to a Dead to Farl D, Hayris soxd Jean W, Haxris fram J.
Swankon Yvy, &r, dated July 5, 1983, recorded in Desd Book 85, page.140, in
I sald Clexk's OfFice, ’

B P

H Said properly s subject ko an Easement to Southem Bell Telephone and
y Telegraph fated tarch 23, 1980, yecorded in bead Book 99, pages
i 788-730, eald Cloxkls Office, end as shom on pald plat,
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3 10 HAPE A_NB T0 HOLD ihe s0id deseribed properly, with ol ond shigular the righty, werbers and ap.

purfmnm ihmunfn opp.rr!afnmg, fo the only proper uss, benafil and behoof of tho said Part Y of the Seeand

hn‘rs exeeulory, edininftiralors qng ossigns, 415 Fee &nlpk,
‘. . .

: Aud Ihe said Port 185 of the L‘r.rtl Parl warcant

e

and will forever defend ihe rlyhl aied title lo the uboua.

&mﬂ?ed pmputy unla 178 gafd Part Yy of the Swond Parl, iy suceessors, keirs and ossigny,

amfnsi thas ldwful elafms of ot Persons whemsosver,

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, the gaid Porllos of the First Parl nnve hereennlo
their sl &, and delivered thesy presents

the day and year firal above wrillen,

Signed, sealed argd delivered in the presencs of

/{Q#& S —{Bew)

Harl . Harris

%ﬂ*&.m_- {Sz\z)
dan . Han.is
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Beall & Company LLC Project #25-012.1
Narrative Report for Church of the Nations Rezone to Reduce OIP by 1.51 Acres to 6.67 Acres
November 30, 2025 (revised 02/01/2026)

Narrative Description of the Request

Narrative Report for Church of the Nations Rezone to Reduce OIP Acreage to 6.67+ Acres
(Modification of SUP OIP Process #P20-0155 to Reduce Acreage)
Living Faith NKA Church of the Nations
8780 Macon Highway - Oconee County Georgia
Tax Parcel C 03 014A ( 8.179 acres)

Narrative Introduction

The subject OIP zoned 8.179 acres is owned by LIVING FAITH CHURCH OF THE NATIONS.
The church leadership desires to sell 1.51 acres with a residence and related out-buildings located
at 8750 Old Macon Highway and Ivywood Drive.

In order to sell the 1.51 acres it will be necessary to: (a) create a plat of the acreage to be
subdivided from the parent parcel and; (b) begin a rezone process on the 1.51 acre parcel to be
changed from OIP to an R1 zoning classification in keeping with neighboring properties and; (c)
submit the subject rezone modification to reduce the OIP SUP zoned acreage to 6.67 acres.

Other than subdividing the 1.51 acres from the 8.179 acre OIP parcel (to create the 6.67 acre
OIP/SUP parcel), no other modifications of any kind (other than adding the required landscape
buffers) are proposed to the 6.67 acre OIP SUP parcel.

Beall & Company has been engaged by the property owners to act as agent in the preparation of
the necessary rezone documentation associated with the rezone and required platting of the

property.

The Site

The subject 1.51 acres to be removed fronts on Old Macon Highway at its intersection with
Ivywood Drive. A 1,912 SF single-story ranch style brick residence was constructed around 1950
on a portion of the lot near Ivywood Drive. A single-story brick garage/out-building also exists
on the parcel near the residence.

The parcel is predominantly grassed with a gentle slope from the south near Ivywood Drive
toward the north and the adjoining church facilities. The 1.51 acres will front on Ivywood Drive
for approximately 262 feet and on Old Macon Highway for 236 feet.

Parcel #C 03A 052 zoned R1exists across Ivywood Drive from the subject parcel. The subject
1.51 acre property abuts another R1 zoned parcel (C 03A 002A) to the rear.

The entire 8.179 acres (parcel C 03 014A) is presently zoned OIP SUP per Oconee process #P20-
0155. This acreage is designated as Community Village on the Future Land Use Map of Oconee
County. A portion of the OIP SUP acreage abuts an R3 townhome condominium development
known as Athens Ridge. The Athens Ridge parcel as well as other adjoining parcels are designated
as Suburban Neighborhood character areas on the Oconee Future Land Use Map.

Page | 1



Beall & Company LLC Project #25-012.1
Narrative Report for Church of the Nations Rezone to Reduce OIP by 1.51 Acres to 6.67 Acres
November 30, 2025 (revised 02/01/2026)

kksk

Access, Driveway, and Road Improvements
No access modifications or road improvements will be necessary to either of the parcels as the
result of the proposed zoning modification or the plat creation.

ek

Buildings
The buildings that exist on the acreage today will not be impacted as a result of the zoning
modification or the plat approval process.

Water Supply
Oconee County Water Resources provides water service to the buildings that exist on the property

today. There will be no impact on any portion of the existing water services as a result of the
proposed rezone modification or the plat approval process.

The existing residential structure is presently served with a 5/8” water service line and an
individual meter.

Sewage Disposal
There will be no impact to the existing sanitary sewer system serving the existing acreage.

The residential structure is served with an individual on-site septic system permitted by the
Oconee Environmental Health Department when the house was originally constructed.

Surface Water Drainage
There will be no impact to the existing storm sewer system serving the existing acreage.

Traffic Impact

There will be no impact to trip generation as a result of the zoning modification or the plat
creation process.

Schedule
The petitioners plan to complete the rezone efforts and the platting efforts on the subject property
by mid February/March 2026.

Page |2



Beall & Company LLC Project #25-012.1
Narrative Report for Church of the Nations Rezone to Reduce OIP by 1.51 Acres to 6.67 Acres
November 30, 2025 (revised 02/01/2026)

ek

Maintenance of Common Areas

There will be no impact concerning maintenance of any common areas as a result of the zoning
modification or the plat creation process

ek

Buffers
A vegetative buffer is proposed on the OIP zoned property contiguous with the new R1 northern
lot line.

Utilities

There will be no impact to the existing utilities serving the existing acreage.

Garbage/Solid Waste Collection

Solid waste collection will continue to be handled by private contract service.

ek

Public & Semi-public Areas
No existing or proposed easements will be impacted by the requested rezone modifications or the
platting of the 1.51 acres.

ek

QOutdoor Lighting

There will be no impact to outdoor lighting as a result of the zoning modification or the plat
creation process.

ek

Project Valuation

There will be no impact to project valuation as a result of the zoning modification or the plat

creation process
sk

Impact on the School System

There will be no impact on the school system as a result of the zoning modification or the plat
creation process.

Page |3
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OCONEE COUNTY PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION
FOR APPLICATIONS

| swear that | am the owner of the property located at (Address or Physical Description):
8780 Old Macon Highway, Oconee County GA

Tax Parcel #: 6.67_'1'_ acie pOTﬂOﬂ Of C 03014A 002 (8.18 aGreS)

Which is the subject matter of the attached application, as shown in the records of Oconee
County, Georgla.

| authorize the person identified helow to act as applicant or agent In the pursuit of the
requested action or consideration of this property.

Name of applicant or agent: Beall & Company, LLC (Kenneth A, Beall Member)

| Address (No P.O. boxes);__ 3651 Mars Hill Road - Suite 1460 (The Summit Office Park)

City, State, & Zip Code: Watkinsville, GA 30677

Telephone Number: 706.543.0907 706.318,5048

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR MANAGING MEMBER: X C‘A-@' A‘ d‘%

Charlie B. Neely, Secretary Church of the Nalions
NAME OF OWNER OR MANAGING MEMBER (PLEASE PRINT): ____ Church of the Nations

OFFICER POSITION OR MEMBER TITLE, IF APPLICABLE: _Secretary, Church of the Nations
| (FNA Living Faith Fellowship, Inc.)
ot X 8727/ 2025

NOTARIZATION: _
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE THIS_ 2.2, DAY OF | Alﬂjn&% 20 25
NOTARY SIGNATURE: ____ _
DATE: E/27/2025 \Q‘\\y'%%‘l“g"'gflﬁ.,,
' N ] ) ¢
Saeiivity
SEAL: ST
X otary Ty E
E iz ‘el 01 =
2ol AU TiXS
2% 0s RIS
”"-”-’H,uﬁﬁu\\\“\\\




Property Tax Search Results

Back taxes must be paid with selected bill(s), so all older bills with a balance due will be automatically added
to the cart. Click on a Bill # to view the bill.

Filter: Status: Any (1) ~ Type: Any (1) ~ Year: Any (1) ~
Add
Tax Deed Property Prior Amount to
Year Bill# Type Name Address Map Code DueDate Payment Due Cart
2025 11836 Real LIVING 8780 C 03 014A  11/15/2025 $0.00 $0.00 View
FAITH MACON Only
NKA HWY
THE

Results are limited to first 100 records. If your record is not found, go back and try a more specific
search.

Oconee County, GA

TAX HOME PAGE

Physical Address
7635 Macon Hwy
Watkinsville, GA 30677

Mailing Address

7635 Macon Highway #300
Watkinsville, GA 30677




Phone: 706-769-3917
Text: 706-765-7790
Email: taxoffice@oconee.ga.us

Monday-Friday Hours:
Lobby
8:00am - 4:30pm

Phone
8:00am - 5:00pm

(@) SECURE
PR o



8/6/2025

Subject: Church of the Nations tax assessors information etc.

From: "Charlie@crtitleservices.com" <charlie@crtitleservices.com>
Sent: 8/5/2025 2:47:10 PM
To: ken@beallandcompany.com; "Charlie@crtitleservices.com"

<charlie@crtitleservices.com>
Attachments: Church of the Nations Tax Assessors Information etc.pdf

Ken, attached is the requested information, we discussed during our telephone conversation.

Individuals authorized to sign for church matters:
Mike Holt (Pastor)
Charlie B. Neely (Secretary)

Thanks for your assistance in this matter!
Charlie

M




@ qPublic.net” Oconee County, GA

Parcel ID CO03014A

Class Cade Exempt

Taxing District UNINCORPORATED
Acres 8.18

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 8/26/2025
Last Data Uploaded: 8/26/2025 11:08:19 AM

gy
Developed bvg SCHNEIDER

GEOSPATIAL

Physical Address
Assessed Value

LIVING FAITH NKATHE
CHURCH OF THE NATIONS
8780 MACON HIGHWAY
ATHENS, GA 30606

8780 MACON HWY

Value $9443784
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@ qgPublic.net” Oconee County, GA

Overview
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Character Areas

. Agricultural

Preservation
City Living
D Civic Center

.| Community Village
. Corridor
Commercial
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. Downtown

. Gateway Corridor
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Mixed-Use Office

B Neighborhood
Village

. Parks/Recreation/Cc
B public Institutional
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[:] Traditional
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. Workplace Center
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Parcel ID C03014A

Class Code Exempt

Taxing District UNINCORPORATED
Acres 8.18

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)
Date created: 8/26/2025

Last Data Uploaded: 8/26/2025 11:08:19 AM

Developed bY‘.‘ij SCHNEIDER

GEOSPATIAL

Owner

Physical Address
Assessed Value

Siprive
\nggﬁﬂ‘:\-"—: -

LIVING FAITH NKATHE
CHURCH OF THE NATIONS
8780 MACON HIGHWAY
ATHENS, GA 30606

8780 MACON HWY

Value $9443784
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Date Price Reason Qual
nfa O n/a n/a
nfa 0 n/a n/a
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Sammary

arcel Number
Location Address
Legal Description

{

Class

Zoning

Tax District

Millage Rate

Acres

Neighborhood
Homestead Exemption
Landlot/District

View Map

Owner

qPublic.net - Oconee County, GA - Report: C 03 014A

nty, GA

CO03014A

8780 MACON HWY

LIVING FAITH

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)
E2-Exempt

(Note: This is for tax purposes only. Not to be used for zoning.)
0-1-p

UNINCORPORATED (District 01)

18.146

8.18

N/A

No (50)

N/A

LIVING FAITH NKATHE
CHURCH OF THE NATIONS
8780 MACON HIGHWAY
ATHENS, GA 30606

Land
Type Description Calculation Method Square Footage Frontage Depth Acres Lots
Exempt Zone 1B Dev QIP Ac Acres 356,321 ¢} 0 818 0

Residential Improvement Information

Style One Family
Heated Square Feet 1937
"terior Walls Sheet Rock

| terior Walls Brick (Masonary)
~oundation Masonry
Attic Square Feet 0
Basement Square Feet 1]
Year Built 1950
Roof Type Asphalt Shingles
Flooring Type Pine
Heating Type Central Heat
Number Of Rooms Q
Number Of Bedrooms 4]

Number Of Full Bathrooms 0
Number Of Half Bathrooms 0
Number Of Plumbing Extras 0

Value $192,090
Condition Average
Fireplaces\Appliances Const 1sty 1 Box 1

Commercial Improvement Information

Description Churches
Value $4,427,682
Actual Year Built 2006
Effective Year Built 2008
Square Feet 19949
Wall Height 16
Wall Frames
Exterior Wall
Roof Cover
Interior Walls
Floor Construction
Floar Finish
Ceiling Finish
Lighting
Heating
Number of Buildings 1

(
Description Churches
Value $2,955,710
Actual Year Built 2000
Effective Year Built 2006
Square Fest 25320

https:/fqpublic.schneidercarp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=686&LayerID=11376&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=4793&KeyValue=C 03 014A
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No data available for the following modules: Rural Land, Conservation Use Rural Land, Mobile Homes, Prebill Mobile Homes, Sales, Assessment Notice,

The information in this web site represents current data from a working file which is updated continuously. Contact Us Developed by

+ - n + P 4 . > Sy
!nfc:rm-atmn is helleved relrai?le, bL-lt its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. No warranty, expressed or implied. ':‘ SCHNEIDER
is provided for the data herein, or its use. - GEQSPATIAL

| User Privacy Policy | GDPR Privacy Notice
Last Data Upload: 8/26/2025,11:08:19 AM
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Tax Assessors Information




816/2025

Subject: Church of the Nations tax assessors information etc.

From: "Charlie@crtitleservices.com" <charlie@crtitleservices.com>

Sent: 8/5/2025 2:47:10 PM

To: ken@beallandcompany.com; "Charlie@crtitleservices.com"
<charlie@crtitleservices.com>

Attachments: Church of the Nations Tax Assessors Information etc.pdf

Ken, altached Is the requested information, we discussed during our telephone conversation,

Individuals authorized to sign for church matters:
Mike Holt (Pastor)

Charlie B. Neely (Secretary)

Thanks for your assistance in this matter!
Charlle

n
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Parcel ID C03014A

Class Cade Exempt

Taxing District  UNINCORPORATED
Acres 818

{Note: Mot to be used on legal documents)
Date created: 8/26/2025
Last Data Uploaded: 8/26/2025 11:08:19 AM

By
Developed h'f'::‘ SCHNEIDER

CEOSPATIAL

Physical Address
Assessed Value

LIVING FAITH NKATHE
CHURCH OF THE NATIONS
8780 MACON HIGHWAY
ATHENS, GA 30606

8780 MACON HWY

Value $9443784

Legend
* Address Points
I:l Parcels
I | Oconee City Limits
Roads

Last 2 Sales

Date Price Reason Qual
nfa 0 nfa n/a
nfa 0 nfa n/a
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Parcel ID C03014A

Class Code Exempt

Taxing District  UNINCORPORATED
Acres 8.18

{Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 8/26/2025
Last Data Uploaded: 8/26/2025 11:08:19 AM

Developede@ SCHNEIDER

GEOSPATIAL

Owner

eI DIVe
oot

LIVING FAITH NKATHE
CHURCH OF THE NATIONS
8780 MACON HIGHWAY
ATHENS, GA 30606

Physical Address 8780 MACON HWY

Assessed Value

Value $9443784

Qverview
\ s

Ll " o
» S i,‘
4 \\ N

|
L _

Legend
[:l Parcels
| | Oconee City Limits
Roads
Zoning
AG
b A
AR-2
15 AR
AR-3
B-1
¥ 8-2

[ e:

I

M M-H
OBP

i ap

M R

. R2

M r3

==t Sewer - Force
Mains

Last 2 Sales

Date Price Reason Qual
nfa 0 n/a n/a
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Oconee County, GA

Timmary
areel Number CO03014A
Location Address 8780 MACON HWY
Legal Description LIVING FAITH
{Mote: Not to be used on legal documents)
Class E2-Exempt
(Mote: ThisIs for tax purposes only. Not to be used for zoning)
Zoning O-I-P
Tax District UNINCORPORATED (District 01)
Millage Rate 18.146
Acres 8.18
Nelghborhood N/A
Homestead Exemptlon No({50)
Landlot/District N/A
View Man
Owner
LIVING FAITH NKATHE
CHURCH OF THE NATIONS
8780 MACON HIGHWAY
ATHENS, GA 30404
Land
Type Description _ Calculation Method Square Footage Frontage Depth Acres Lots
Exempt Zone 1B DevOIP Ac Acres 356,321 0 0 818 0

Resldentlal Improvement Information

Style Qne Family

Heated Square Feet 1937

*terlor Walls Sheet Rock
terlor Walls Brick(Masonary)

roundation Masonry

Attic Square Feet 0

Basement Square Feet (4]

Year Built 1950

Roof Type Asphalt Shingles

Flooring Type Pine

Heating Type Cenlral Heat

Number Of Rooms 0

Number Of Bedrooms 0

Number Of Full Bathrooms O

Number Of Half Bathrooms O

Number Of Plumbing Extras O

Value $192,0%0

Conditlon Average

Fireplaces\Appllances Const1sty1Box1

Commerclal Improvement Information

Description

Value

Actual Year Bullt
Effective Year Built
Square Feet

Wall Helght

Wall Frames
Exterior Wall

Roof Cover
Interior Walls
Floor Construction
Floor Finish
Ceiling Finish
Lighting

Heating
Number of Buildings

Description

Value

Actual Year Built
Effective Year Built
Square Feet

hitps:/fqpublic.schneldercarp.com/Applicalion.aspx?ApplD=686&LayerlD=11376&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=47938KeyValue=C 03 014A

Churches
$4,427,682
2006

2008
19949

16

[

Churches
$2,955,710
2000

2006
25320

1
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No data available for the following modules: Rural Land, Conservation Use Rural Land, Mobile Homes, Prebill Moblle Homes, Sales, Assessment Notice.

Theinformation inihis veh site represeats current data from aworking file which is updated continuously. Contact Us Davelopad by
Informationis helieved reliable, but its sccuracy cannol be guarantezd, Nowarranty, expressed or implied, ":"‘ SCHNEIDER
— GEQSRATIAL

is provided for the data herein, or ils use,
| User Privacy Policy | GDPR Privacy Notice
Last Data Upload: 8/26/2025, 11:08:19 AM
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12/2/2025

Subject: address Church of the Nations

From: "Jenanne White" <jwhite@oconee.ga.us>
Sent: 12/2/2025 9:41:41 AM
To: "Ken Beall" <ken@beallandcompany.com>

Hi Ken, Can you verify the address that you need the letter for?

Jenanne White
Oconee County Water Resources
706-310-6019

Per earlier conversation with Jenanne White of the Oconee Water Resources Department no
water/sewer capacity letter is required for existing customers who are not asking for
additional capacity.

Kenneth A. Beall, CEO, Managing Member, RLA GA645
Consultant of Record (Beall & Company, LLC) for Church of The Nations

7



